# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **LAWS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE

#### FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 7, 1988 to July 1, 1989

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 30, 1989

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES
IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED,
TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1989

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE

1989

Sec. 3. Assistance. The director of the bureau shall consult with and seek the advice of the Department of Marine Resources, the Department of Transportation, the United States Coast Guard and the United States Army Corps of Engineers, as necessary. In addition, the bureau may hire a marine salvage consultant to assist in this study.

**Sec. 4. Allocation.** The following funds are allocated from Other Special Revenue to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1989-90

#### CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF

#### Public Lands Management Fund

All Other

\$10,000

Provides funds for contractual services for a marine salvage consultant to study methods of disposal of abandoned watercraft.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective June 30, 1989.

#### **CHAPTER 66**

H.P. 539 - L.D. 736

An Act to Provide Funding for the Beals Island Regional Shellfish Hatchery

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1989-90 1990-91

MARINE RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

Bureau of Marine Development

All Other

\$15,000

\$15,000

Provides funds for the establishment of a grant to the Beals Island Regional Shellfish Hatchery for the hatching and raising of seed clams.

See title page for effective date.

#### CHAPTER 67

H.P. 488 - L.D. 668

An Act to Provide Funds for the Seed Potato Breeding Program

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Appropriation.** The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1989-90

## AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

Bureau of Agricultural Production

All Other

\$60,000

This appropriation provides funds on an ongoing basis for the Maine Potato Breeding Program.

See title page for effective date.

#### CHAPTER 68

S.P. 545 - L.D. 1516

An Act to Provide Funding for Volunteer Literacy Services for Maine Citizens

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Appropriation.** The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1989-90

## EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Adult Education

All Other

\$65,000

Provides funds for salaries, fringe benefits, educational materials, travel and other expenses for the Literacy Volunteers of America - Maine.

See title page for effective date.